

No. 08-1521

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

Otis McDonald, *et al.*

*Petitioners*

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO, Illinois, *et al.*

*Respondents*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**Brief of Arms Keepers as  
*Amicus Curiae* in Support of Petitioners**

---

Andrew T. Hyman  
*Counsel of Record*  
755 Main Street, P.O. Box 197  
Monroe, CT 06468  
(203) 954-6607

November 23, 2009

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Incorporating Second Amendment Rights Via Substantive Due Process Would Violate Both Original Meaning As Well As Precedent That Bound The Court Below.....	6
A. Judicial Restraint Counsels Against Substantive Due Process In Cases Like This Where There Are Life or Liberty Interests On Both Sides.....	6
B. The Doctrine Of Substantive Due Process Is Invalid With Respect To Substantive Rights That Have Not Yet Been Applied Against the States.....	8
C. The Doctrine Of Implied Reservation Is Inapplicable To This Case .....	21
II. A Process Of Elimination Rules Out Implausible Readings Of The Privileges Or Immunities Clause And Supports An Interpretation That Selectively Incorporates The Right To Keep And Bear Arms Without Overturning Precedents Like <i>Slaughter-House</i> .....	22
A. The Privileges Or Immunities Clause Does Not Include Rights That Cannot Already Be Vindicated Against The Federal Government.....	24
1. The Privileges Or Immunities Clause Does Not Include Rights That Some Framers Mistakenly Thought Could Already Be Vindicated Against The Federal Government.....	25

- B. The Privileges Or Immunities Clause Is Unlike Other Clauses In That It Does Not Protect Any Aliens ..... 26
- C. The Privileges Or Immunities Clause Does Not Apply Federal Statutory Rights Against The States..... 28
- D. The Privileges Or Immunities Clause Does Not Apply Rights That Are Inapplicable Against Congress Where Federal Power Is Plenary ..... 30
- E. The Privileges Or Immunities Clause Should Be Interpreted Without Overturning Precedents Like *Slaughter-House* ..... 32
- F. The Privileges Or Immunities Clause Does Not Merely Confer Rights That Are Already Conferred By Other Parts Of The Constitution..... 34
- G. The Privileges Or Immunities Clause Does Not Incorporate Rights Other Than Fundamental Rights And Thus En Bloc Incorporation Of Personal Rights Is Implausible..... 35
- H. The Proper Interpretation Of The Privileges Or Immunities Clause Becomes Apparent Given Its History And That All Other Interpretations are Implausible ... 38

III. If The Court Incorporates The Right To Keep  
and Bear Arms Via The Privileges Or  
Immunities Clause Then The Court Should  
Not Use The Avoidance Doctrine To Bypass A  
Due Process Clause Analysis ..... 39

CONCLUSION ..... 41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Constitution

U.S. Const., Art. I, Sec. 7, Cl. 2.....	14
U.S. Const., Art. IV, Sec. 2.....	4,24,25,26,29,30,37
U.S. Const., Art. VI, Cl. 2.....	14
U.S. Const., Amendment II.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Amendment V.....	4,8,10,13,36
U.S. Const., Amendment VII.....	36
U.S. Const., Amendment IX.....	31,32
U.S. Const., Amendment XIV.....	<i>passim</i>

### Cases

<i>Adamson v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 46 (1947).....	32
<i>American Insurance Company v. 356 Bales of Cotton</i> , 26 U.S. 511 (1828).....	31
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006) .....	39
<i>Baldwin v. Montana Fish and Game Comm'n</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1978).....	37
<i>Baldwin v. Missouri</i> , 281 U.S. 586 (1930).....	3
<i>Bank of Columbia v. Okely</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 235 (1819).....	14
<i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. 243 (1833) .....	38

<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969) .....	8
<i>Carroll v. Greenwich Ins. Co.</i> , 199 U.S. 401 (1905) ..	8
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	19
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	28
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 Fed. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1825) .....	26
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2783 (2008) .....	3,39
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1856) .....	17
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810) .....	21
<i>French v. Barber Asphalt Paving Co.</i> , 181 U.S. 324 (1901) .....	8
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	7
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995) .....	9
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	18
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) .....	19
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884) .....	8,13,14,36,37
<i>In Re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	18
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) .....	24
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	7
<i>Magill v. Brown</i> , 16 Fed. Cas. 408 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1833) .....	26
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989) .....	6

<i>Miller v. Texas</i> , 153 U.S. 535 (1894).....	2,5,6,9,11,18,24,33
<i>Murray's Lessee v. Hoboken Land &amp; Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1855).....	9,17,19
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 567 F.3d 856 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>Pacific Mutual v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991) .....	9
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	7,20
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886).....	2,24,33
<i>Regina v. Paty et Alois</i> , 92 Eng. Rep. 232 (K.B. 1704) .....	11
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	7
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999) .....	3,34,35
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991).....	18
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	16
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1873).....	2,6,24,32,33,34
<i>State v. Achterberg</i> , 201 Wis.2d 291 (1996).....	22
<i>Twining v. New Jersey</i> , 211 U.S. 78 (1908) .....	9
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	7
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876).....	2,3,24
<i>United States v. Duarte</i> , 246 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	22
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	30
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 233 F.3d 318 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	22

<i>University of Michigan v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985).....	5
<i>Walker v. Sauvinet</i> , 92 U.S. 90 (1875) .....	9,18,36,37
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	7,20

**Statutes, Other Legislative Materials, Treaties,  
and Charters**

Annals of Congress (1789) .....	10
Chicago Municipal Code .....	39,40
Civil Rights Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 27 .....	29
Cong. Globe, 39 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess. (1866) .....	8,23,25,27,28,29,32,36
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. (1871) .....	36
Constitution of Illinois .....	21
Magna Carta (1215) .....	11,13,14,17,18
Northwest Ordinance of 1787, Reenacted at 1 Stat. 50 (1789).....	4,9
Treaty Concerning the Cession of the Russian Possessions in North America by His Majesty the Emperor of All the Russias to the United States of America, 15 Stat. 539 (1867) .....	30

**Other Authorities**

- Amar, Akhil, *The Bill of Rights and the Fourteenth Amendment*, YALE LAW JOURNAL (1992)..... 37
- BLACKSTONE, WILLIAM, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (First Edition 1765) ..... 13,15,20
- Brennan, William, *The Bill of Rights and the States*, 61 NEW YORK UNIVERSITY LAW REVIEW 535 (1986)..... 8,28
- Brief For Respondents The National Rifle Association of America, Inc. et al. In support of Petitioners, *McDonald v. Chicago*, No. 08-1521 (2009).....2,21,24,33
- COKE, EDWARD, SECOND INSTITUTES OF THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1797 edition) ..... 12,13
- Curtis, Michael, *John Bingham and the Story of American Liberty: The Lost Cause Meets the “Lost Clause”*, 36 AKRON LAW REV. 617 (2003)..... 37
- CURTIS, MICHAEL, NO STATE SHALL ABRIDGE: THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT AND THE BILL OF RIGHTS (1986) ..... 25
- DANE, NATHAN, GENERAL ABRIDGEMENT AND DIGEST OF AMERICAN LAW (Hilliard & Co. 1829) ..... 4,10
- Ely, James, *The Oxymoron Reconsidered: Myth and Reality in the Origins of Substantive Due Process*, 16 CONSTITUTIONAL COMMENTARY 315 (1999)..... 12

FARRAND, MAX, RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 405 (1911) .....	16,40
Hamilton, Alexander, <i>Remarks on an Act for Regulating Elections</i> (1787) .....	12
Harrison, John, <i>Reconstructing the Privileges or Immunities Clause</i> , 101 YALE L. J. 1385 (1992) .....	35
HOLDSWORTH, WILLIAM, A HISTORY OF ENGLISH LAW (1938) .....	12,18
Hyman, Andrew, <i>The Little Word “Due,”</i> 38 AKRON LAW REVIEW 1 (2005) .....	19
JOHNSON, SAMUEL, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1768) .....	12,14
Kaufman, Zachary, <i>Transitional Justice Delayed is Not Transitional Justice Denied: Contemporary Confrontation of Japanese Human Experimentation During World War II Through a People’s Tribunal</i> , 26 YALE L. & POL’Y REV. 645 (2008) .....	23
LASH, KURT, THE LOST HISTORY OF THE NINTH AMENDMENT (2009) .....	31
Lash, Kurt, <i>The Origins of the Privileges or Immunities Clause, Part I: “Privileges and Immunities” as an Antebellum Term of Art</i> , Loyola-LA Legal Studies Paper (2009) .....	38
Lund, Nelson, <i>Anticipating Second Amendment Incorporation: The Role of the Inferior Courts</i> , 59 SYRACUSE LAW REVIEW 185 (2008) ...	32
Madison, James, <i>Letter to Alexander White</i> (August 24, 1789) .....	11

Natelson, Robert, <i>The Original Meaning of the Privileges and Immunities Clause</i> , 43 GEORGIA LAW REVIEW 1117 (2009). .....	4,24,30
Petitioners' Brief, <i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , No. 08-1521 (2009).....	16,25,27,35,37,40
RANDOM HOUSE WEBSTER'S COLLEGE DICTIONARY (1999).....	29
Sherman, Roger, <i>Letter to Simeon Baldwin</i> (August 22, 1789) .....	10
VILE, JOHN, ENCYCLOPEDIA OF CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS, PROPOSED AMENDMENTS, AND AMENDING ISSUES, 1789-2002 (2003) .....	10
